
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008592-2022 

Tender

Invitation to tender for the provision of a Dual Diagnosis
Service for People Experiencing Rough Sleeping (2022-25)

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-008592
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03282b  
Published 30 March 2022, 4:05pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, 146 Bolton Road, Swinton

Salford

M27 8US

Contact

Ms Bushra Dawood

Email

dawoodb@manchesterfire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1616084120

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008592-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008592-2022
mailto:dawoodb@manchesterfire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk

Buyer's address

www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.the-chest.org.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.the-chest.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
http://www.the-chest.org.uk
http://www.the-chest.org.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Invitation to tender for the provision of a Dual Diagnosis Service for People Experiencing
Rough Sleeping (2022-25)

Reference number

DN604361

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The GMCA are looking for a provider to deliver a comprehensive Dual Diagnosis support
service consisting of three strands:

•Supporting individuals: supporting people with mental health and/or substance misuse
issues by providing brief interventions or by making onward referral to other mental health
services and preparing clients for the next step.

•Supporting the workforce: work alongside the Local Authority Rough Sleeping Teams
and other health services to develop psychologically and trauma informed practice,
providing advice and assistance on the best way to support people experiencing
homelessness and co-occurring Mental Health and substance misuse issues.

•Providing Leadership: influencing change throughout the wider health system by:
promoting Inclusion Health principles, generating evidence of interventions and
approaches that work well for homeless cohorts and sharing best practice in relevant
forums and governance structures.

The intended contract commencement date is 1 July 2022, with a contract duration of 9
months, with the option to extend for two further 12 month periods (up to 31st March
2025). Core funding will be provided, subject to the continued receipt of Rough Sleeper
Initiative funding and may be subject to change throughout the life of the contract.



Page 4 to 7

GMCA is aiming to expand beyond the existing 4 boroughs, with a view to a service which
covers that whole of Greater Manchester by Year 3. This process will be gradual over the
life of the contract and the contract value is anticipated to increase (subject to RSI
funding) as Boroughs take up the service.

**** Full Tender documents can be obtained via The Chest www.the-chest.org.uk ****

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The GMCA are looking for a provider to deliver a comprehensive Dual Diagnosis support
service consisting of three strands:

•Supporting individuals: supporting people with mental health and/or substance misuse
issues by providing brief interventions or by making onward referral to other mental health
services and preparing clients for the next step.

•Supporting the workforce: work alongside the Local Authority Rough Sleeping Teams
and other health services to develop psychologically and trauma informed practice,
providing advice and assistance on the best way to support people experiencing
homelessness and co-occurring Mental Health and substance misuse issues.

•Providing Leadership: influencing change throughout the wider health system by:
promoting Inclusion Health principles, generating evidence of interventions and
approaches that work well for homeless cohorts and sharing best practice in relevant
forums and governance structures.

The intended contract commencement date is 1 July 2022, with a contract duration of 9
months, with the option to extend for two further 12 month periods (up to 31st March
2025). Core funding will be provided, subject to the continued receipt of Rough Sleeper
Initiative funding and may be subject to change throughout the life of the contract.

GMCA is aiming to expand beyond the existing 4 boroughs, with a view to a service which
covers that whole of Greater Manchester by Year 3. This process will be gradual over the

https://www.the-chest.org.uk


Page 5 to 7

life of the contract and the contract value is anticipated to increase (subject to RSI
funding) as Boroughs take up the service.

**** Full Tender documents can be obtained via The Chest www.the-chest.org.uk ****

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

33

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Any Contract renewals will be subject to funding approval.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

https://www.the-chest.org.uk


Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

2 May 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

2 May 2022

Local time

12:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

Tootal Buildings, 56 Oxford Street,

Manchester

M1 6EU

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T23:02:41+0000
	TCPDF




